The goodwill arising from the acquisition consists largely of the synergies and cost reductions through economies of
scale expected from combining the operations of the Company and AI. The goodwill is expected to be fully deductible
for tax purposes.

The fair value of the current assets acquired included trade accounts receivable with a fair value of $3,272,000. The
gross amount due was $3,966,000, of which $694,000 is expected to be uncollectible.

Edgar Filing: ID SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

22

The results of operations of AI have been included in the condensed consolidated statement of operations as of the
effective date of the acquisition.

11

Edgar Filing: ID SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

23

The following revenue and operating loss of AI were included in the Company’s condensed consolidated results of
operations for the three- and six- month periods ended June 30, 2010:

Three Months Six Months
Ended Ended

June 30, 2010 June 30, 2010

Revenues $ 3,847,000 $ 7,772,000
Operating loss (1,319,000) (2,121,000)

The following table represents the combined pro forma revenue and earnings for the three- and six-month periods
ended June 30, 2010:

Six Months
Six Months Ended
Ended June 30, 2010

June 30, 2010 Pro Forma
Historical Combined

Revenue $ 12,137,000 $ 12,379,000
Net loss (8,089,000 ) (8,020,000 )
Net loss per share — basic and diluted (0.72 ) (0.71 )

The change in the carrying amount of goodwill from January 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011 is as follows:

Balance of as January 1, 2011 $1,837,000
Acquisitions —
Disposals

Balance as of June 30, 2011 $1,837,000

The following table summarizes intangible assets arising from the AI acquisition and previous acquisitions by the
Company (namely, the acquisitions of PowerKey and Didbox Ltd.) as of December 31, 2010 and June 30, 2011:

12

Edgar Filing: ID SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

24

June 30, 2011

Useful
Lives

(In Years)

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Amortized:
Patents 11 $ 1,489,000 $ (203,000 ) $ 1,286,000
Tradename 5 200,000 (60,000 ) 140,000
Non-competition agreement 3 234,000 (117,000 ) 117,000
Technology 5 50,000 (17,000 ) 33,000
Workforce 5 33,000 (11,000 ) 22,000
Customer relationships 5 4,499,000 (1,352,000) 3,147,000

6,505,000 (1,760,000) 4,745,000

Unamortized:
Customer list 104,000 — 104,000
Trademark and Tradename 135,000 — 135,000

239,000 — 239,000

Total $ 6,744,000 $ (1,760,000) $ 4,984,000

December 31, 2010

Useful
Lives

(In Years)

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Amortized:
Patents 11 $ 1,489,000 $ (135,000 ) $ 1,354,000
Tradename 5 200,000 (40,000 ) 160,000
Non-competition agreement 3 234,000 (78,000 ) 156,000
Technology 5 50,000 (12,000 ) 38,000
Workforce 5 33,000 (8,000 ) 25,000
Customer relationships 5 4,499,000 (900,000 ) 3,599,000

6,505,000 (1,173,000) 5,332,000
Unamortized:
Customer list 104,000 — 104,000
Trademark and Tradename 135,000 — 135,000

239,000 $ — 239,000

Total $ 6,744,000 $ (1,173,000) $ 5,571,000

Amortization expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 was $196,000 and $340,000, respectively, and
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 was $293,000 and $587,000, respectively. Future amortization
expense for each of the five succeeding fiscal years for these intangible assets is as follows:

Year ending December 31:

July – December 2011 $ 583,000

Edgar Filing: ID SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

25

2012 1,170,000
2013 1,091,000
2014 1,086,000
2015 135,000

13

Edgar Filing: ID SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

26

NOTE 13 — NET LOSS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK

Net loss per share for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2010 and 2011 are as follows: